It is understood and agreed that the total estimated eligible net project cost is ONE 
HUDNRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED AND 00/100 Dollars 
($159,600.00), as shown in EXHIBIT A, Budget Estimate, which is attached and 
incorporated as if fully set out herein.  The SPONSOR shall pay to the 
DEPARTMENT FIFTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED SIXTY AND 00/100 
Dollars ($15,960.00), which shall constitute the local share in acquiring the said 
improvements.  The DEPARTMENT’S participation in the acquisition cost of said 
improvements shall be ONE HUNDRED FORTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED FORTY AND 00/100 Dollars ($143,640.00), which includes the funding 
provided by FTA which is eighty percent (80%) of the total estimated cost of the 
PROJECT and funding provided directly by the DEPARTMENT which is ten 
(10%) of the total cost of the PROJECT.  The DEPARTMENT shall be responsible

[...]

for the purchase of or participate in the purchase of said improvements upon 
receipt from the SPONSOR of the local share of the purchase cost.  
It is further agreed that the DEPARTMENT’S obligation for the purchase of the 
aforementioned improvement shall not exceed the sum of ONE HUNDRED 
FORTY-THREE THOUSAND SIX HUNDRED FORTY AND 00/100 Dollars 
($143,640.00).  However, if the sum total of the actual cost in acquiring the 
improvements shall be less than ONE HUNDRED FIFTY-NINE THOUSAND SIX 
HUNDRED AND 00/100 Dollars ($159,600), the DEPARTMENT shall be obligated 
to pay only ninety percent (90%) of the actual cost. 

It is further understood and agreed that the DEPARTMENT is not obligated to pay 
any amount and the DEPARTMENT shall not be obligated to purchase and deliver 
Title to or participate in the purchase of said improvements if the grant application 
on behalf of the SPONSOR is not approved by FTA.  The SPONSOR shall submit to 
the DEPARTMENT the amount of FIFTEEN THOUSAND NINE HUNDRED 
SIXTY AND 00/100 Dollars ($15,960.00) which is the local share of the acquisition 
of said improvements, prior to the purchase of said improvements.  It is further 
understood and agreed that any line item budget estimate shown in EXHIBIT A 
may be increased or decreased without the execution of a Supplemental Agreement,